2024 Taxes on Earnings includes $7.497 billion in non-cash valuation allowance adjustments resulting from the
restructuring of certain foreign affiliates and the confirmation of certain tax filing positions.

2) 2025 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax charges of
$2.516 billion, or $1.43 per share, for intangible amortization, charges related to investment impairments,  restructuring,
legal reserves, acquisitions, and other net expenses.

2024 Net Earnings and Diluted Earnings per Common Share, excluding Specified Items, excludes net after-tax benefits of
$5.202 billion, or $2.97 per share, for non-cash valuation allowance adjustments, intangible amortization, charges related to
intangible impairments, expenses associated with restructuring actions, acquisitions and a divestiture, and other net
expenses.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information

Fourth Quarter Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

4Q25

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $   422 $   (422) $   —

Gross Margin 6,115 428 6,543

R&D 735 (29) 706

SG&A 3,129 (254) 2,875

Other (income) expense, net (134) (17) (151)

Earnings before taxes 2,358 728 3,086

Taxes on Earnings 582 (126) 456

Net Earnings 1,776 854 2,630

Diluted Earnings per Share $   1.01 $   0.49 $   1.50

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $422 million and other net expenses of $306 million associated with
restructuring actions, legal reserves, acquisitions, and other net expenses. See table titled "Details of Specified Items" for
additional details regarding specified items.

4Q24

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items As Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $   465 $   (465) $   —

Gross Margin 5,567 673 6,240

R&D 749 (59) 690

SG&A 2,907 (21) 2,886

Other (income) expense, net (154) 20 (134)

Earnings before taxes 2,030 733 2,763

Taxes on Earnings (7,199) 7,613 414

Net Earnings 9,229 (6,880) 2,349

Diluted Earnings per Share $   5.27 $   (3.93) $   1.34

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $465 million and other net expenses of $268 million associated with
restructuring actions, acquisitions and other net expenses. See table titled "Details of Specified Items" for additional details
regarding specified items.

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2025 and 2024

(in millions, except per share data)

(unaudited)

12M25

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $   1,682 $   (1,682) $   —

Gross Margin 23,327 1,824 25,151

R&D 2,942 (112) 2,830

SG&A 12,332 (312) 12,020

Other (income) expense, net (548) (48) (596)

Earnings before taxes 8,466 2,296 10,762

Taxes on Earnings 1,942 (220) 1,722

Net Earnings 6,524 2,516 9,040

Diluted Earnings per Share $   3.72 $   1.43 $   5.15

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.682 billion and other net expenses of $614 million associated with
restructuring actions, legal reserves, acquisitions, investment impairment charges, and other net expenses. See table titled
"Details of Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.

12M24

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items As Adjusted

Intangible Amortization $   1,878 $   (1,878) $   —

Gross Margin 21,366 2,213 23,579

R&D 2,844 (140) 2,704

SG&A 11,697 (117) 11,580

Other (income) expense, net (376) (163) (539)

Earnings before taxes 7,013 2,633 9,646

Taxes on Earnings (6,389) 7,835 1,446

Net Earnings 13,402 (5,202) 8,200

Diluted Earnings per Share $   7.64 $   (2.97) $   4.67

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $1.878 billion and other net expenses of $755 million associated with
intangible impairments, restructuring actions, acquisitions, a divestiture and other net expenses. See table titled "Details of
Specified Items" for additional details regarding specified items.

A reconciliation of the fourth-quarter tax rates for 2025 and 2024 is shown below:

4Q25

($ in millions)

Pre-Tax

Income

Taxes on

Earnings

Tax

Rate

As reported (GAAP) $   2,358 $   582 24.7 % 1)

Specified items 728 (126)

Excluding specified items $   3,086 $   456 14.8 %

4Q24

($ in millions)

Pre-Tax

Income

Taxes on

Earnings

Tax

Rate

As reported (GAAP) $   2,030 $   (7,199) (354.6 %) 2)

Specified items 733 7,613

Excluding specified
items $   2,763 $   414 15.0 %

1) 2025 Taxes on Earnings includes the recognition of approximately $20 million of net tax expense as a result of the
resolution of various tax positions related to prior years. 2025 Taxes on Earnings also includes approximately $150 million
in adjustments related to prior recognition of a significant non-cash deferred tax benefit.

2) 2024 Taxes on Earnings includes $7.497 billion in non-cash valuation allowance adjustments resulting from the
restructuring of certain foreign affiliates and the confirmation of certain tax filing positions.

A reconciliation of the year-to-date tax rates for 2025 and 2024 is shown below: